

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

**BRIEF OF LEON G. BILLINGS AND THOMAS C. JORLING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Charles S. Warren (*Counsel of Record*)
Theodore E. Lamm
Jennifer M. Klein
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
212 715 9387
cwarren@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ...	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE 1970 AMENDMENTS TO THE CLEAN AIR ACT WERE INTENDED TO PROVIDE EPA WITH A RANGE OF MECHANISMS TO ADDRESS ALL KNOWN AND LATER DISCOVERED AIR POLLUTANTS.....	7
A. The Stated Purpose of the Act and the History of Congressional Efforts Demonstrate a Comprehensive and Pollutant-Specific Focus.....	7
B. The Text and Structure of the Act Reflect the Broad Congressional Purpose and Pollutant-Specific Focus	10
C. The Act Fully Accommodates the Rule’s Proposed BSER Standards	14
II. SECTION 111(d) WAS DESIGNED TO ALLOW EPA TO REGULATE EMISSIONS OF ALL NEW NON-CRITERIA, NON- HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS.....	18
A. Section 111(d) Provides Authority for EPA to Regulate Carbon Dioxide.....	18
1. Petitioners’ Interpretation Ignores the Relationships Between Key Sections of the Act.....	19
2. Petitioners’ Interpretation Would Produce an Absurd Result	20
B. The Legislative History of Section 111(d) Demonstrates that Petitioners’ Proposed Interpretation Is Erroneous	21
III. THE 1990 AMENDMENTS DID NOT ALTER THE MEANING OF SECTION 111(d).....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-114, 576 U.S. __ (2015).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 13, 17
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1146, 573 U.S. __ (2014)	3
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b).....	7, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7403(a).....	10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7403(b).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7403(g).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7408(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a).....	8, 12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	8, 12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7411(c).....	8, 12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b).....	11, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	8

42 U.S.C. § 7491.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7503(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7522.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7523.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7524.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7525.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7541.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7542.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7651.....	8, 19

Federal Register

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	4, 14
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	4

Other Authorities

P.L. 84-159.....	8
P.L. 88-206.....	9
P.L. 89-271.....	9
P.L. 90-148.....	9
P.L. 91-604.....	16
P.L. 101-549.....	11, 24
S. 4358 (1970).....	passim
H.R. 17255 (1970)	22, 23
S. Rept. 91-1196 (1970).....	passim
H.R. Rept. 101-490 (1990)	26
H.R. Rept. 101-952 (1990)	26

1 Envtl. Policy Div., Library of Congress, A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 (1974)..... passim

1 Envtl. Policy Div., Library of Congress, A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (1993)..... 24, 26, 27
